Saturday, October 13,2018 <

WEEK 7:
THIEL AT WESTMINSTER

Saturday to face the Westminster Titans.

The Tomcats travel to New Wilmington, Pa.
Kickoff is scheduled for | p.m.

The Tomcats are coming off a 35-13 loss on the
road Saturday to the Saint Vincent Bearcats. Running
back Nick Barca paced Thiel in the loss with 80
yards and two touchdown runs on |9 carries.

Eligah Flynn and Matt Crawford stood out on
defense last weekend with seven tackles apiece.
Flynn also intercepted a pass, as did Malcolm
Barclay.

The Titans are 3-3 overall and 3-2 in the PAC. After
winning three straight PAC games, the Titans have
suffered consecutive conference losses to then
18th-ranked Case Western Reserve (35-14) and
Grove City (36-33).

Titan quarterback Augustus Necastro has complet-
ed 75-of-126 passes for 789 yards. He has thrown
five TD passes and four interceptions.

Shamon Walker and Bryce Hill share the bulk of
Westminster’s running game duties. Walker has
236 yards and five touchdown runs on 54 carries
while Hill has 221 yards and one TD run on 60
totes.

Dusty
Maines

FOOTDBALL

SERIES IN BRIEF

Series.............. Westminster leads 47-21-7
Current Streak......... Westminster (2-games)
Last Meeting . ... 2015 (Westminster won, 49-6)
Thiel’s Last Win........... 2013 (45-37, 4 OT)

ON THE AIR

Radio............... News Talk 790 AM WPIC
Online..................... ThielAthletics.com

.............................. 790WPIC.com
790 AM WPIC APP. ... Smart Phone Download
Broadcasters.................... Hugh Ringer

Don Achenbach '77

STATISTICAL COMPARISON

2018 Statistics THI WES
Points per game 14.0 24.5
First downs per game 10.3 16.7
Rushing yards per game 25.5 116.3
Passing yards per game 150.0 163.7
Total yards per game 175.5 280.0
3rd-Down conversions/attempts  21/90 27177
3rd-Down defense/attempts 39/81 38/100
4th-Down conversions/attempts ~ 5/15 317
4th-Down defense/attempts 6/16 7/15
Fumbles-Lost 7-3 I1-5
Penalties/Avg. Yds. per game 36/54.2  47/75.7

Thiel Tomcats [0-6, 0-5 PAC] at
Westminster Titans [3-3, 3-2 PAC]

| PM ¢ Burry Stadium ¢ New Wilmington, Pa.

2018 ScCHEDULE/RESULTS

SEPTEMBER

Sat. | at Alfred L, 44-16
Sat. 8  *at Wash. & Jeff. L, 55-0
Sat. 15 * GENEVA L, 27-14
Sat. 22 * at Case Western L, 63-20
Sat. 29 * A WAYNESBURG L, 24-21
OCTOBER

Sat. 6  *at Saint Vincent L, 35-13
Sat. 13 *at Westminster 1:00 PM
Sat. 20 CARNEGIE MELLON 1:00 PM
NOVEMBER

Sat. 3 *! BETHANY 1:00 PM
Sat. 10 * # at Grove City 1:30 PM

PAC game
Homecoming 2017

35th Mercer County Cup
Senior Day

- > %

THIEL COACHING STAFF

Head Coach
Dan Blume

Offensive Coordinator
Tim Heffernan

Defensive Coordinator
Matt Arshinkoff

Pass Game Coordinator / Quarter!
Calvin Toliver

Wide Receivers

RayShaun Nevins

Defensive Line

Greg Liberty

Running Backs

Zach Cooper

Student Assistant
Colin Peal

THREE-TIME CHAMPIONS

1967 1972

2005

backs




2018 GAME HIGHS

Yds Rushing 80 Barca v SVC
Yds Passing 211 Bakovic v GEN
Long Pass 66 Bakovic v CWR
Receptions 4 Multiple Players
Yds Receiving 71 Turner v CWR
TDs Rushing 2 Barca v SVC
TDs Passing 2 Bakovic v

ALF, GEN, CWR, WAY
TDs Receiving..........c.... 2 Turner v GEN, CWR
Interceptions | Multiple Players
Tackles 15 Maines v GEN
TFL 3 Milne v ALF

Sacks | Multiple Players

THIEL QUICK FACTS

Location .................... Greenville, Pa.
Founded ............ ... ... ... ... 1866
Colors............... Navy Blue & Old Gold
Enrollment ....... .. ... .. ... .. . ... 900
Nickname ........... ... ... .. Tomcats
Stadium............ Alumni Stadium (1,400)
President............. Susan Traverso, Ph.D.
Director of Athletics ............ Amy Schafer

Associate Director of Athletics. . . . Ed Topoleski

Assistant Director of Athletics . . . ... Joe Schaly
Director of Compliance.......... Amy Schafer
Athletic Trainers. . ........... Connor Warren

.............................. Alissa Miller

Elliott Palmeri

SPORTS INFORMATION
Sports Information Director . .. ... Ed Topoleski
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2180
Fax ..o 724-589-2880
E-mail............... etopoleski@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue
Greenville, Pa. 16125
Ast. Sports Info Director......... Jim Kaufman
Office......... ... ... 724-589-2241
Fax .o 724-589-2880
E-mail................ jkaufman@thiel.edu
Address ............... 75 College Avenue

Greenville, Pa. 16125

Bearcats top Tomcats

Nick Barca ran for 80 yards and scored a pair
of touchdowns Saturday in a 35-13 Presidents’
Athletic Conference (PAC) loss to the Saint
Vincent Bearcats at Chuck Noll Field.

Barca led the Tomcats on the opening drive
of the game. He carried seven times on the
13-play, 73-yard drive, which consumed nearly
seven minutes of the first quarter and ended
when he scored on a one-yard run.

Saint Vincent evened the score late in the first
quarter when Ariel Martinez scored on a 10-yard
run. Martinez gave the Bearcats their first lead
late in the second quarter when he caught a
37-yard touchdown pass from Zavion Thompson
to cap off an 84-yard drive that took seven plays.

Thompson connected with Shaquille Edmond
on another 37-yard touchdown pass on the first
drive of the second half to extend Saint Vincent's
lead to 21-7.

After the game was suspended for 2.5 hours due
to lightning, Barca got the Tomcats back within
striking distance when he scored on a 24-yard
run with 9:09 remaining in the third quarter.

However, Martinez scored his third touchdown
of the game, this one on a 21-yard pass from
Thompson early in the fourth quarter. Saint
Vincent also scored a touchdown on a 12-yard
blocked punt return later in the fourth quarter.

Thompson completed 17-of-34 passes for 281
yards. He threw three touchdown passes and
two interceptions. Mike Stasko led the Bearcats
with 74 yards on the ground on 12 carries.
Martinez caught seven passes, two of which
were touchdowns, for 116 yards.

Eligah Flynn and Matt Crawford led Thiel with
seven tackles apiece. Flynn also intercepted
a pass, which he returned 48 yards. Malcolm
Barclay also picked off a pass while Davion
Oliver made five tackles, one of which was a
sack.

Scouting Westminster

The Titans enter Saturday’'s game with a 3-3
overall record and 3-2 PAC record.

Westminster opened the season with a 34-21
non-conference loss to Wittenberg but responded
with PAC wins over Waynesburg (27-12), Saint
Vincent (31-14) and Bethany (21-3). However,
Westminster has lost its last two games to then
18th-ranked Case Western Reserve (35-14) and
Grove City (36-33).

Quarterback Augustus Necastro has completed
75-0f-126 passes for 789 yards. He has thrown
five touchdown passes and four interceptions.

Shamon Walker and Bryce Hill share the bulk of
Westminster’s running game duties. Walker has

236 yards and five touchdown runs on 54 carries
while Hill has 221 yards and one touchdown run
on 60 totes.

Connor Cox leads Westminster with 26 catches
for 326 yards. Bryson Paulinellie has 20 catches
for 262 yards and a score while Jaevon Hardy
has 13 catches for 162 yards and two scores.

Cornerback Marvin Liberiste has three intercep-
tions on the year, tying him for the fourth-most in
the PAC. Inside linebacker Paul Gonzalez leads
the PAC with 11 tackles for loss on the season.
Gonzalez has 55 tackles on the year, the second
most in the conference.

Thiel vs. Westminster in 2015
The last time the two PAC teams faced off on
Oct. 10, 2015, Westminster earned a 49-6 win at
Alumni Stadium.

Freshman running back Nick Black led Thiel with
40 yards on 15 carries. He scored a touchdown
on a six-yard run early in the fourth quarter.
Jarrett Pound completed 12 passes for 144
yards while Ryan Radke caught five passes for
30 yards and Ron Howard made three catches
for 54 yards.

Westminster quarterback Shamon Walker
completed nine passes, two of which were
touchdown strikes, for 105 yards. He also ran
for 67 yards and another touchdown on six
totes. Dominique McKinley led the Titans on the
ground with 186 yards on 16 carries. He also
scored a touchdown.

Westminster forced four Thiel turnovers
Saturday. Linebacker Mac Quinn led the Titans
with eight tackles, one of which was for a loss
of yards. He also forced a fumble, recovered a
fumble and broke up a pass. Wayne Seamans
and Todd Jeter each returned an interception for
a touchdown.

Doak Walker Jr. led Thiel's defense with 14 tack-
les. Nick Ravida made five tackles, 1.5 of which
were behind the line of scrimmage, and recorded
a sack and two quarterback hurries.

Tomcats Win 40T Thriller

Nov. 9, 2013: Trailing by seven points with a
little more than one minute remaining in regula-
tion, Thiel faced a fourth-and-10 play from its
own 23-yard line. With the game hanging in the
balance, quarterback Andrew Smith threw a
77-yard touchdown to Tim Walker, who was wide
open down the far sideline, to force overtime.

Dak Britt gave the Titans a 28-21 lead when he
scored on a 1-yard run in the first overtime ses-
sion. The Tomcats came back to tie the contest
up on their first overtime possession when Smith
threw a 13-yard touchdown pass to tight end
Berend Grube.

ThielAthletics.com
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PAC 2018 STANDINGS

PAC Games Overall
W W

W8&J
Case Western
Bethany
Waynesburg
Westminster
Geneva
Grove City
Carnegie Mellon
Saint Vincent
Thiel
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The two teams exchanged field goals in the
second overtime.

Britt scored his fourth rushing touchdown of the
contest in the third overtime, this one coming
from nine yards out, to give his team the lead.
However, Thiel countered with a 20-yard touch-
down pass from Smith to Matt Fedzen to force a
fourth overtime.

Thiel running back Josh Potter scored what
would count as the game-winning touchdown in
the fourth extra period when he caught a 7-yard
touchdown pass from Smith. The Tomcats also
converted the mandated 2-point conversion
when Smith connected with Fedzen.

The game came to an end when the Titans failed
to score on their fourth possession. Thiel defen-
sive back Chris Jones came up with the key play
of the drive when he broke up Britt’s pass along
the far sideline during a fourth-and-11 situation
from the 26-yard line.

PAC Leaders

Dusty Maines leads the PAC with 57 tackles on
the season ... Dylan Kleckner leads the PAC
with an average punt of 39.2 yards ... Kleckner
leads Division Il with 1,803 punting yards on the
season.

Looking Ahead

The Tomcats will host the Carnegie Mellon
Tartans on Saturday, Oct. 20. The PAC game is
scheduled to begin at 1 PM at Alumni Stadium.
The Tomcats are off Saturday, Oct. 27. They
will play their final home game of the season
on Saturday, Nov. 3 against the Bethany Bison.
Kickoff against Bethany is also scheduled for
1 PM. The Tomcats will face the Grove City
Wolverines on the road in their final game of the
season on Saturday, Nov. 10.

2018 Saint Vincent 35,

Game 6  Thijel 13
10/6/2018
Chuck Noll Field Latrobe, Pa.
Score by Quarters
1 2 3 4  Final
Thiel 7 0 6 0 13
Saint Vincent 7 7 7 14 35

Scoring Summary

1st  08:16 THI  Nick Barca 1 yd run (Chris Rosales kick)
13 plays, 73 yards, TOP 6:44 7-0
00:33  SVC  Ariel Martinez 10 yd run (Sam Elliott kick)

4 plays, 59 yards, TOP 1:25  7-7

Ariel Martinez 37 yd pass from Zavion
Thompson (Sam Elliott kick)

7 plays, 84 yards, TOP 3:52 7 -14
Shaquille Edmond 37 yd pass from Zavion
Thompson (Sam Elliott kick)

3 plays, 49 yards, TOP 1:28  7-21
Nick Barca 24 yd run (Chris Rosales kick
blockd)

2 plays, 27 yards, TOP 0:46 13- 21
Ariel Martinez 21 yd pass from Zavion
Thompson (Sam Elliott kick)
9 plays, 50 yards, TOP 4:46

2nd  03:05 SVC

3d 1319 SVC

09:09  THI

4th 1257  SVC

13-28

10:42 SVC Cameron Mack 12 yd blocked punt return
(Sam Elliott kick) 13-35

THI svC

FIRST DOWNS 6 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 32104 30-129
PASSING YDS (NET) 13 281
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-8-3 35-17-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 50-117 65-410
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-7 6-75
Kickoff Returns-Yards 6-110 3-89
Interception Returns-Yards 2-48 3-25
Punts (Number-Avg) 8-33.5 3-38.3
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 241
Penalties-Yards 8-62 6-58
Possession Time 27:49 32:11
Third-Down Conversions 10f12 60of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 0of1 0of 4
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 141 2-3
Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-9 3-20

RUSHING: Thiel - Nick Barca 19-80; Damon Smith 11-20; William
Watkins 2-4. Saint Vincent - Mike Stasko 12-74; Tekoah Guedes
4-18; Zavion Thompson 5-10; Ariel Martinez 1-10; Khalil Sanders
4-9; Quincy Mays 1-7; Jataevean McLean 1-1; TEAM 2-0.
PASSING: Thiel - Damon Smith 8-18-3-13. Saint Vincent - Zavion
Thompson 17-34-2-281; Keith Kalp 0-1-0-0.

RECEIVING: Thiel - Keyandre Hood 4-4; Jaime Sommers 1-8;
Nick Barca 1-2; Scottie Spikes 1-0; Adrian Thomas 1(-1). Saint
Vincent - Ariel Martinez 7-116; Aaron Austin 2-67; Philip Harding
2-34; Mike Stasko 2-15; Keith Kalp 2-11; Shaquille Edmond 1-37;
Jataevean McLean 1-1.

PAC Schedule Week 7

This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:
Saturday, Oct. 13

« Saint Vincent at Case Western Reserve, 1 PM
* Thiel at Westminster, 1 PM

 Bethany at Carnegie Mellon, 1 PM

* Waynesburg at Grove City, 1:30 PM

» Geneva at W&J, 2 PM

ABOUT THE PRESIDENTS’
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC), built on the
basic belief that an athletic program is an integral part of
college life, but not an entity in itself, looks back on over
sixty years of growth and ahead to years of continued
academic and athletic excellence.

The league’s name clearly reflects its founding principle that
operational control of all aspects of intercollegiate athletics
is ultimately the responsibility of the presidents of each
member institution, and thus active presidential leadership
and oversight is paramount in conference administration.

Formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve University,
John Carroll University, Case Institute of Technology, and
Wayne State University, the PAC was the result of a real-
ization that college athletics, despite numerous virtues for
the individual and the institution, were gradually becoming
a financial and academic burden. If athletics were to be
continued, action had to be taken to place the program
on its proper level. This included the premise that benefits
of participation should be provided to as many students as
possible. The PAC and its membership continue its original,
defining mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics and
the pursuit of academic excellence.

Institutions involved understand that the key components
to its progress lie in the foundation of faith in each member
by each other member. It is the conviction of its member-
ship that the PAC is the solution to the dilemma of inter-
collegiate athletic competition, and they have staked their
athletic future on this premise.

Currently comprised of nine select private institutions —
Bethany College, Chatham University, Geneva College,
Grove City College, Saint Vincent College, Thiel College,
Washington & Jefferson College, Waynesburg University
and Westminster College — the PAC remains a unique
organization in this day of high pressure intercollegiate
athletics, with academics at the center of each member’s
philosophy.

The PAC expanded its membership to seven members in
2005 with the addition of Thomas More College, formerly
a NCAA Division Il independent. Thomas More’s |2-year
membership in the PAC ended with the conclusion of the
2017-18 academic year. Saint Vincent, a former National
Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) member,
joined the conference in 2006 as it began its reclassifica-
tion to Division Il status. Another former NAIA member,
Geneva, became the conference’s ninth member and began
league play in 2007 as it started its Division Ill reclassifica-
tion. Chatham became the league’s 10th member, also
in 2007.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to add
Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western Reserve
University as affiliate members in the sport of football
beginning with the 2014 season. Franciscan University of
Steubenville was accepted as an affiliate member in men’s
and women’s lacrosse in December 2017 and will begin
PAC play in 2019.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 23 championship sports (12 men,
Il women). Head coaches determine all-PAC squads for
all team sports, while in individual sports, such as cross
country and golf, all-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

The PAC, which celebrated its 60th anniversary during
the 2014-15 academic year, annually awards its men’s and
women’s All-Sports Trophies to the schools which per-
form best across the board in PAC competition.

Staying true to its original mission of promoting intercol-
legiate athletics and the pursuit of academic excellence,
the PAC has seen nearly 300 of its participating student-
athletes recognized as Academic All-Americans, while the
league has also produced numerous NCAA Postgraduate
Scholarship winners. Last year, the conference named a
record |,144 student-athletes to its PAC Academic Honor
Roll, which recognizes all participating student-athletes
who earn a term grade-point average of 3.60 or above.

ThielAthletics.com
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# Name

1 Yoseph Bekele
2 Damon Smith

2 Dalton DuBrosky
3 Charles Debose
4 Curtis Johnson
5 Nick Barca

6 Alex Porco

7 Trou Johnson

8 Art Vincent

9 Darien Mosley
10 Jaime Sommers
11 Cody Wagner
12 Eligah Flynn

13 Jake Hailey

14 Malcolm Barclay
15 Malik Beckford
16 Keyandre Hood
17 David Pugh

18 Devin Turner

20 Queasean Napier
21 Nick Joseph

22 Larry Goines Jr.
23 Davion Oliver
26 William Watkins
27 James Reese
28 Matt Crawford
30 Jamal Walsh

31 Caleb Hines

32 Brendan Robinson
33 Austin Hall

34 Grant Milne

35 Jordan Walsh
38 Jake Zylka

39 Mary Jones

40 Willie Beverly

41 Braden Baideme
43 Aaron Rose

46 Mario Demma
47 Brian Lucas

50 Gabriel Jackson
51 Rosny Francois
52 Maalik Mitchell
53 Dusty Maines
54 Austin Dillon

55 Brody Suter

56 Randy Estavien
59 Nathan Foster
60 James Brown
62 Orlando Lucabech
65 Nick Gularski

66 Josh Zinsmeister

Cl.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
67 J. Peterson-Kightinger So.

Pos. Ht.
WR 5-8
QB 6-1
DB 5-11
RB 5-10
DL 6-1
RB
TE
CB
CB
WR
WR
DL
DB
QB
DB
DB
WR
WR
WR
LB
DB
RB
LB
RB
DB
LB
RB
CB
WR
DB
LB
WR
WR
CB
TE
LB
DB
DB
DB
DL
DL
LB
LB
oL 5-11
DL 6-0
LB 5-10
DL 6-1
oL 5-10
DL 6-0
oL 5-11
oL 5-11
oL 510

5-11
5-11

5-10
59
511
63
5.7
6-2
54
58
6-2
511
5.7
6-1
6-1

Wt.
150
145
175
220
250
190
250
180
160
185
177
220
169
175
150
160
155
160
165
230
170
205
195
162
160
240
190
160

(2]

Hometown / High School

Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
South Park, Pa. / South Park
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic

Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills

Capitol Heights, Md. / Central
Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco

Erie, Pa. / Seneca

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.
Clearwater, Fla. / Dunedin

College Park, Md. / Parkdale
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
South Park, Pa. / South Park

New Castle, Pa. / New Castle
Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora

Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard

Greenville, Pa. / Greenville

Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Hagerstown, Md. / North Hagerstown

150 State College, Pa. / St. Joseph’s Cath. Acad.

175
225
200
170
120
180
225
160
155
180
260
270
200
195
205
200
220
240
300
255
245
270
290

Mercer, Pa. / Mercer

Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Warren, Ohio / Champion
Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Austintown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Oakland Park, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale
Erie, Pa. / Erie

Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield

Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
Oakland Park, Fla. / Northeast
Cleveland, Ohio / John F. Kennedy
Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Milford, Pa. / Delaware Valley
Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs -

# Name

68 Zachary Young
69 Alec Hoffman

70 Daniel Myers

71 Camren Neal

75 Nick Lanshcak
77 Demarius Byrd
78 Alrick Francis

80 Mason Emigh

81 Fred Davis

82 Josh Page

83 Raymond Jackson
85 Kayson Hill

86 Scottie Spikes

87 Melvin Kado

88 Dylan Kleckner
89 Adrian Thomas
90 Jason Schmidt
91 Jaseem Campbell

92 William Zatolochenko Fr.

93 Tyrie Frisoen
96 Zach Hoffman
98 Chris Rosales
99 Cody Bargerstock

Cl.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

=

Pos.
oL
DL
oL
oL
oL
DL

Ht.
6-2
6-1
6-0
6-3
6-5
5-11

Wt.
260
260
245
298
305
290
335
180
205
235
140
225
160
190
198
165
240
320
195
275
215
167
235

Hometown / High School
McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock

Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

Erie, Pa. / Erie

Sunrise, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
Tampa, Fla. / Middleton

St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
Buffalo, N.Y. / Saint Mary’s

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood

New Castle, Pa. / Shenango

Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch
White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
Carnegie, Pa. / Chartiers Valley
Baltimore, Md. / Overlea

McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie West Cent.
Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
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# Name Pos. Ht.
1 Keano Grice RB 59
1 Miguel Luis FS 59
2 Cole Konieczka QB 5-11
2 Bill Madeja LB 6-1
3 Hunter Burns WR 5-10
3 Dawson Porter DB/P 6-1
4 lan Barr SS 59
4 Augustus Necastro QB 6-2
5 Shamon Walker QB 59
6 Kenneth Garvey LB 6-3
6 Tyler Knuckles WR 5-10
7 Joey Joy WR 6-3
7 Marvin Liberiste CB 59
8 Denny Dennison ~ WR 5-8
8 Aaron Pierce CB 58
9 Frank McGhee CB 59
9 Joseph Meinertll RB 5-8
10 Paul Gonzalez MLB 5-10
10 Caleb Owens RB 5-8
11 Brandon Dominguez OLB 5-11
12 Connor Cox WR 5-10
12 David Fleming FS 6-2
13 Anthony Livoti TE 63
13 Yosami Sanabria DB 5-10
14 Brock Barrett SS 62
14 Kyle Hopson WR 6-0
15 Jaevon Hardy WR 6-2
15 Angel Lozano OLB 5-11
16 lan Valente WR 5-9
17 John Cybak K 511
17 Vincent Giles CB 58
18 Dalton Anderson DB 5-11
18 Luke Bennett WR 6-0
19 Nick Henderson WR 6-0
19 Travis Lauster SS 510
20 Mataeo Garner RB 5-10
21 Bryce Hill RB 5-8
22 Bryce Thomas SS 58
23 Nysir Palmer Smith RB 5-10
23 Amon Sams CB 59
24 Dwayne Brown CB 5-11
25 Rashard Jenkins Il CB  5-10

26 Daequan Wiliams-PersonRB5-11

28 Isaiah Banks CB 59
28 Thomas O'Brien WR 6-3
29 Jarred Miller DB 5-8
30 Preston Turner LB 56
31 Darius Doty DE 5-11
32 Tyler Greene RB 5-6
33 James Leon DE 6-0
34 Charles Pickard RB 6-0
35 Brennen Pelzer RB 59
36 Chase Collison FB 5-10
37 Seth Tatn S 60
39 Isiah Canton RB 59
41 Tyree Reeder DE 6-0
42 Garrett Bishop MLB 5-10
43 Austin Chin DE 6-0
44 Branden Millward LB 5-10
45 Alec Greathouse ~ FB  6-0
47 Nicholas Territ FB 6-1

Wt.
185
195
180
215
175
185
175
200
175
205
165
200
180
160
160
172
180
210
170
185
185
190
200
170
200
180
205
200
180
160
175
180
170
200
185
240
175
175
210
160
180
160
190
195
200
160
170
210
190
215
185
200
240
190
225
225
215
220
200
230
215

Cl.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Fr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Hometown / High School

Delray Beach, FL / West Boca Raton
Hollywood, FL / Mater Academy
Coraopolis, PA / Moon Area
Pittsburgh, PA / Brentwood
Tarentum, PA / Deer Lakes
Kittanning, PA / Armstrong

State College, PA / State College Area
Brookfield, OH / Brookfield
Pittsburgh, PA / Milton Hershey
Falls Creek, PA / DuBois Area
Thomasville, GA / Thomasville
Gibsonia, PA / Pine-Richland
Naples, FL / Lely

Windson, PA / Red Lion Area

Fort Lauderdale, FL / Hollywood
Ashburn, VA / Broad Run
Harmony, PA / North Catholic
Miami, FL / Florida Christian
Cleveland, OH / Shaker Heights
Miami, FL / Doral Academy

Ridge, MD / Leonardtown
Gibsonia, PA / Deer Lakes
Altoona, PA / Bishop Guilfoyle
Miami, FL / G. Holmes Braddock
Templeton, PA / Redbank Valley
DuBois, PA / DuBois Area
Waldorf, MD / North Point

Coral Springs, FL / Cardinal Gibbons
Johnstown, PA / Westmont Hilltop
Massillon, OH / Tuslaw

Lexington Park, MD / Great Mills
Butler, PA / Moniteau

Ebensburg, PA / Central Cambria
Conway, PA / Freedom Area
Prospect, PA / Slippery Rock
Greensburg, PA / Southmoreland
Boynton Beach, FL / Boca Raton Comm.
Saint Marys, GA / Camden County
Delran, NJ / Delran

Chantilly, VA / John Champe

. Richmond Heights, OH / Richmond Heights

Miami, FL / Christopher Columbus
Centreville, VA / Centreville

Fort Knox, KY /

Ellwood City, PA / Lincoln

Mineral Ridge, OH / Mineral Ridge
Niles, OH / Niles McKinley
Greensburg, PA / Greensburg-Salem
Carlisle, PA / Carlisle

Plantation, FL / Western
Youngstown, OH / Liberty

Crucible, PA / Carmichaels
Madisonburg, PA / Penns Valley
Lower Burrell, PA / Burrell
Pittsburgh, PA / Carlynton
Youngstown, OH / Ursuline
Fombell, PA / Riverside

Boca Raton, FL / West Boca Raton
Cranberry Twp, PA / Seneca Valley
Youngstown, OH / Austintown-Fitch
Pittsburgh, PA / Thomas Jefferson

# Name

48 Nino Itri

49 Joshua Moon

50 Nick Lampadarios
51 Andrew Perry

53 Matthew Probst
54 Colin Hofmeister
55 Nicholas Casadei
56 Gabriel Cleveland
57 Carl Medsger

58 Ryan Vercammen
59 Mario Manos

60 Joshua Noce

61 Tylen Chatman
62 Bryce Sallack

63 Bradley Dickinson
64 Cain Hankes

65 Noah Crawford
66 Cameron Mika
67 Thomas LaBrie
68 Logan Olenik

69 Thomas Kauffman
70 Robert Morris

71 Brandon Jackson
72 Kevin Cusick

73 Jason Turcol

74 Joshua Wrightson
75 Jordan Cominos
76 Zachary Czech
77 Brady Hogue

Cl.

Pos.

MLB 5-11

LB
C
LB
DT
LB
DE
oT
oL
oT
LB
LB
DE
oL
DE
0G
0G
oT
oL
oL
oL
DT
oT
DT
oT
DT
oT
oL
C

78 Nathaniel Armstrong DT

79 Jake Rocco

80 Bryson Paulinellie
81 Michael Kurtz
82 Jack Quinn

84 Benjamin Kinker
85 Jake Gard

86 Caden Highfield
87 Richard Gralish
87 Tyler Jeffreys
88 Atit Amin

89 Antwon Jones
90 Joey Lane

92 Tyler Sportelli
93 Alex Clark

94 Curt Slagle

95 Dana Logue

96 Dylan Magill

97 John Fitzgerald
98 Brendan Deluca
99 Dylan Kidder

oT
WR
TE
TE
WR
WR
TE
TE

LB

5-10
5-11
5-9
5-10
6-0
5-11
6-4
6-2
6-2
5-9
5-10
6-1
6-0
6-1
6-3
6-0
6-3
6-0
5-11
6-2
6-1
6-5
57
6-3
5-11
6-2
6-5
6-3
6-0
6-3
5-10
6-3
6-1
6-1
5-10
6-0
6-1
6-0
5-9
57
5-10
6-0
5-9
6-2
6-2
6-3
6-2
5-10
5-8

Ht.

215
200
265
190
295
230
230
275
260
250
195
240
200
220
210
290
330
290
235
265
275
270
280
250
275
235
290
260
270
295
270
180
220
200
170
165
210
210
205
170
155
245
200
190
180
235
270
270
250
200

Wt.
So.
So.
So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

So.

Fr.

So.

Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.

So.
So.
So.

Sr.
Sr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.

So.
So.

Sr.
Jr.

So.

Hometown / High School

Allison Park, PA / Deer Lakes
Pittsburgh, PA / Brentwood

Beaver, PA / Beaver Area

New Castle, PA / Laurel

Lock Haven, PA / Central Mountain
Titusville, PA / Titusville

Lake Worth, FL / Park Vista

South Forsythe, GA / South Forsyth

Punxsutawney, PA / Punxsutawney Area

Oakdale, PA / Chartiers Valley
New Castle, PA / Neshannock
Burgettstown, PA / Burgettstown
Youngstown, OH / Valley Christian
Luthersburg, PA / DuBois Area

Lexington, KY / Lexington Christian Acad.

Boca Raton, FL / West Boca Raton
Ashburn, VA / Stone Bridge
Apollo, PA / Kiski Area

Moon Township, PA / Moon
Salem, OH / Leetonia

Spring Mills, PA / Penns Valley

Washington, DC / Kipp DC College Prep

Youngstown, OH / Austintown-Fitch
Independence, KY / Holy Cross
Walton, KY / Holy Cross District

New Wilmington, PA / Wilmington Area
Leechburg, PA / Leechburg

Chagrin Falls, OH / Kenston
Sharpsville, PA / Sharpsville
Youngstown, OH / Austintown-Fitch

Cranberry Township, PA / Seneca Valley

DuBois, PA / Dubois Area

New Castle, PA / Mohawk
Pittsburgh, PA / Shaler Area
Cuyahoga, OH / Cuyahoga Falls
Leechburg, PA / Leechburg Area

Qil City, PA/ Oil City Area
Pittsburgh, PA / Brentwood
Greencastle, PA / Greencastle-Antrim
Breezewood, PA / Everett Area
Ocala, FL / Belleview

Frederick, MD / Oakdale

Natrona Heights, PA / Highlands
Brookfield, OH / Brookfield

Dayton, PA / West Shamokin

Sligo, PA / Union

Apollo, PA / Kiski Area
Youngstown, OH / Youngstown East
Beaver Falls, PA / Blackhawk

East Liverpool, OH / East Liverpool
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THIEL OFFENSE
Pos. # Name CL. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
LT 66 Josh Zinsmeister Sr. 511 270 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
99 Cody Bargerstock Fr. 6-2 235 Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
LG 68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
70 Daniel Myers Fr. 6-0 245 Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
C 60 James Brown So. 5-10 300 Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
RG 67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger  So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
65 Nick Gularski Fr. 5-11 245 Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
RT 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
75 Nick Lanshcak Fr. 6-5 305 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
TE 6 Alex Porco Sr. 511 250 Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
82 Josh Page So. 6-5 235 St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
WR 9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WR 18 Devin Turner Fr. 6-2 165 South Park, Pa. / South Park
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
WR 81 Fred Davis Fr. 6-2 205 Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
16 Keyandre Hood Fr. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
QB 2 Damon Smith Fr. 6-1 145 South Park, Pa. / South Park
81 Fred Davis Fr. 6-2 205 Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
RB 5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
26 William Watkins So. 5-7 162 Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
(OR) 3 Charles Debose So. 5-10 220 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
THIEL DEFENSE
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
DE 55 Brody Suter So. 6-0 200 Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
90 Jason Schmidt Fr. 6-0 240 White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
NT 4 Curtis Johnson So. 6-1 250 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara
91 Jaseem Campbell So. 5-11 320 Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
DE 1 Cody Wagner Sr. 6-1 220 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear
96 Zach Hoffman Fr. 6-1 215 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
SLB 23 Davion Oliver Fr. 5-10 195 Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
41 Braden Baideme Sr. 6-2 225 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
MLB 28 Matt Crawford Jr. 6-1 240 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
52 Maalik Mitchell Fr. 6-1 200 Erie, Pa. / Erie
WLB 53 Dusty Maines Sr. 5-9 195 Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield
54 Austin Dillon Fr. 5-11 205 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
CB 14 Malcolm Barclay So. 5-10 150 College Park, Md. / Parkdale
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
CB 7 Trou Johnson So. 5-11 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WS 33 Austin Hall Jr. 5-11 175 Mercer, Pa. / Mercer
87 Melvin Kado Fr. 5-9 190 Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
SS 12 Eligah Flynn So. 5-10 169 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
27 James Reese Fr. 5-8 160 Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard
FS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
47 Brian Lucas Fr. 6-1 180 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills
THIEL SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name CI. Ht. Wit. Hometown / High School
P 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
LS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
K 98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
SS 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
HO 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
PR 1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
KR 89 Adrian Thomas Fr. 5-6 165 Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch
5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
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WESTMINSTER OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
LT 56 Gabriel Cleveland Fr. 6-4 290 South Forysthe, GA / South Forsythe
78 Jacob Rocco So. 6-3 280 Harmony, PA / Seneca Valley
LG 75 Jordan Cominos Sr. 6-3 275 Leechburg, PA | Leechburg
69 Thomas Kauffman Fr. 6-2 275 Spring Mills, PA / Penns Valley Area
c 77 Braden Hogue Jr. 6-3 270 Sharpsville, PA / Sharpsville
64 Cain Hankes So. 6-3 275 Boca Raton, FL / West Boca
RG 50 Nick Lamadarious So. 511 260 Beaver, PA / Beaver Area
65 Noah Crawford Fr. 6-1 340 Ashburn, VA / Stone Bridge
RT 78 Jacob Rocco So. 6-3 280 Harmony, PA | Seneca Valley
66 Cameron Mika So. 6-3 290 Apollo, PA / Kiski Area
TE 13 Anthony Livoti Sr. 6-3 220 Altoona, PA | Bishop Guilfoyle
81 Micheal Kurtz Jr. 6-3 220 New Castle, PA / Mohawk
WR 80 Bryson Paulinellie Sr. 5-10 180 DuBois, PA /| Dubois Area
7 Joey Joy Jr. 6-3 190 Gibsonia, PA / Pine-Richland
WR 12 Connor Cox Jr. 5-9 180 Ridge, MD / Leonardtown
15 Jaevon Hardy Sr. 6-2 205 Waldorf, MD / North Point
QB 4 Augustus Necastro Jr. 6-1 195 Brookfield, OH / Brookfield
5 Shamon Walker Sr. 5-9 175 Pittsburgh, PA / Milton Hershey
RB 21 Bryce Hill Jr. 5-8 175 Boyton Beach, FL / Boca Raton Community
10 Keano Grice Jr. 5-8 185 Delray Beach, FL / West Boca Raton Community
FB 36 Chase Collison Jr. 5-10 225 Madisonburg, PA / Penns Valley Area
46 Bobby Jendrejewski Jr. 6-2 250 Sarver, PA / Freeport
WESTMINSTER DEFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
DE 43 Austin Chin Jr. 6-1 220 Boca Raton, FL / West Boca Raton Community
41 Tyree Reeder Fr. 6-2 240 Youngstown, OH / Ursuline
DT 90 Joseph Lane Jr. 511 265 Fredrick, MD / Oakdale
98 Brendan Deluca Jr. 6-0 260 Beaver Falls, PA / Blackhawk
DT 97 John Fitzgerald Sr. 6-2 275 Youngstown, OH / Youngstown East
70 Robert Morris Sr. 6-0 270 Washington DC, / Kipp DC College Prep
DE 33 James Leon Jr. 6-0 230 Plantation, FL / Western
96 Dylan Magill So. 6-3 270 Apollo, PA / Kiski Area
OLB 2 Bill Madeja Sr. 6-0 210 Pittsburgh, PA / Brentwood
15 Angel Lazano Fr. 6-0 200 Coral Springs, FL / Cardinal Gibbons
ILB 10 Paul Gonzalez Jr. 5-11 210 Miami, FL / Florida Christian
42 Garrett Bishop Jr. 5-10 215 Fombell, PA / Riverside
OLB 31 Darius Doty Jr. 5-10 215 Greensburg, PA | Greensburg Salem
4 lan Barr Fr. 5-9 170 State College, PA / State College
CB 8 Aaron Pierce Jr. 5-8 165 Fort Lauderdale, PA / Hollywood
24 Dwayne Brown Jr. 5-10 175 Richmond Heights, OH / Richmond Heights
SS 4 lan Barr Fr. 5-9 170 State College, PA / State College
22 Bryce Thomas Fr. 5-8 175 Saint Marys, GA / Camden County
FS 1 Miguel Luis Sr. 5-9 190 Hollywood, FL / Mater Academy
3 Dawson Porter Fr. 6-1 175 Kittanning, PA / Armstrong
CcB 7 Marvin Liberste Sr. 5-8 180 Naples, FL / Lely
17 Vincent Giles Fr. 5-8 170 Lexington Park, MD / Great Mills
WESTMINSTER SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
KO 99 Dylan Kidder So. 5-9 190 East Liverpool, OH / East Liverpool
17 John Cybak So. 5-9 160 Massillon, OH / Tuslaw
PK 17 John Cybak So. 5-9 160 Massillon, OH / Tuslaw
91 Joseph Coveny Fr. 5-10 160 Beaver Falls, PA / Blackhawk
P 3 Dawson Porter Fr. 6-1 175 Kittanning, PA / Armstrong
17 John Cybak So. 59 160 Massillon, OH / Tuslaw
KR 21 Bryce Hill Jr. 5-8 175 Boyton Beach, FL / Boca Raton Community
39 Isiah Canton Jr. 6-0 200 Pittsburgh, PA / Carlyton
PR 80 Bryson Paulinellie Sr. 5-10 180 DuBois, PA | Dubois Area
12 Connor Cox Jr. 5-9 180 Ridge, MD / Leonardtown
LS 3 Hunter Burns Jr. 5-9 175 Tarentum, PA / Deer Lakes
7 Joey Joy Jr. 6-3 185 Gibsonia, PA / Pine-Richland
H 80 Bryson Paulinellie Sr. 5-10 180 DuBois, PA | Dubois Area
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